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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, June 12, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Small Cities Month
B.2. Presentation: Promotion & Swearing-in New Police Sergeants
B.3. * Presentation: FY 2021-2022 Audit Findings

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. June 12, 2023 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. May 22, 2023 City Commission Executive Strategy Session Minutes
b. May 22, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Ratify Local Government Cybersecurity Grant Program with State of Florida
Department of Management Services

C.4. Request approval of the FY24 Work Order for the FDOT Lighting, Maintenance &
Compensation Agreement

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):



E.1. Ordinance 2023-10 Amending Chapter 50 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinance
defining Curbside. - Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2023-11 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 5.0 acres of land, owned by Stephen Strickland, Bearing
Parcel ID: 01-13-30-0000-01010-0020 from Conservation-1 to Agriculture &
Silviculture Future Land Use designation. - First Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2023-12 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 5.0 acres of
land, owned by Stephen Strickland, Bearing Parcel ID: 01-13-30-0000-01010-
0020 from Flagler County "AC, Agriculture District" to City of Bunnell "AG&S,
Agriculture and Silviculture District". - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request approval for the Stillwell Apartments trash compaction
service/maintenance agreement.

H.2. Request Approval to Partner with the City of Palm Coast to Pursue the Department
of Transportation’s Charging and Fueling Infrastructure Discretionary Grant
Program

H.3. Discussion of Impact of Senate Bill No. 102

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on June 6, 2023 AMENDED June 8, 2023- Items with *



indicate added or amended item



 

 

Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, small cities and towns under 50,000 population are the home to millions of Americans 

and constitute the vast majority of municipalities across the United States; and 

 

WHEREAS, small cities and towns strive to strengthen their communities through the provision of 

services and programs to improve the quality of life for all citizens; and 

 

WHEREAS, the federal government is an essential partner in the success of small cities and towns, 

and must be encouraged to continue to support programs and legislation that strengthen small 

communities; anD 

 

WHEREAS, state governments are partners in the success of small cities and towns, and must be 

encouraged to continue to support key programs and legislation that strengthen communities; and 

 

WHEREAS, organizations, businesses, and citizens are partners in the success of small cities and 

towns, and must be encouraged to continue to grow their efforts to make small communities a viable 

choice for people to live in; and 

 

WHEREAS, during these challenging economic times, the need for a renewed intergovernmental 

partnership to support essential public services is more important than ever to ensure the safety and 

growth of small-town America; and 

 

WHEREAS, the National League of Cities President and the Small Cities Council of the National 

League of Cities have declared June 2022 as Small Cities Month. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson, by virtue of the authority vested in me as 

the Mayor of the City of Bunnell, Florida do hereby recognize June 2023 as “SMALL 

CITIES MONTH” in the City of Bunnell and encourage all governments, both federal and 

state, and all businesses and citizens to work together to invest in small cities and towns for 

the betterment of all who are impacted by the governments operating in small cities and 

towns. 
Adopted this 12th day of June 2023 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           



Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                  
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08034 - 06.12.23 Warrant

AmountVendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description (Item) Account Number

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND

224.20Long Sleeve Shirt01/06/2023IN1812377Municipal Emergency Service… 001-0521-521.5220

146.44Midnight Navy Pants12/14/2022IN1802446Municipal Emergency Service… 001-0521-521.5220

130.00Ice Machine03/01/202378105Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. 001-0541-541.4400

1,885.7024 mth lease 3.22.23-4.20.2303/22/20232399890McGrath RentCorp and Subsi… 001-0521-521.3400

130.00Ice Machine04/01/202378417Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. 001-0541-541.4400

5,376.00Elm Ave Culvert Restoration -…04/28/202345736151FEC ROW LLC 001-0538-538.4600

963.20Change Order 104/28/202345736151FEC ROW LLC 001-0538-538.4600

297.00Top Soil repair roadside banks05/01/2023160926Flagler CDS, Inc. 001-0541-541.5300

130.00Maintenance05/01/202378707Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. 001-0541-541.4400

3,449.05Services through 4.30.2305/10/202377596Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. 001-0524-524.3400

250.00Full Color Police Patch05/11/20231207473North America Fire Equipme… 001-0521-521.5220

1,056.54June 202305/11/202346943110511992Colonial Life & Accident Insu… 001-2185000

680.84Rain Pants05/12/2023024479312Galls Parent Holdings, LLC 001-0521-521.5220

37.59Tank Leaking/Repair for WW…05/12/2023115664DG Hardware, Inc. 001-0541-541.4640

2,205.60Shell to repair all Shell Roads …05/13/2023151921Environmental Land Services… 001-0541-541.5300

80.00Parsons, Tripp, Harris, Doney05/15/202317866MacData LLC 001-0521-521.4900

30.00Parsons, Tripp, Harris, Doney05/15/202317866MacData LLC 001-0524-524.4900

30.00Parsons, Tripp, Harris, Doney05/15/202317866MacData LLC 001-0549-549.4900

299.30Legal Shield May 202305/15/2023INV0011107PPLSI Legal Shield 001-2185000

225.00SHELL TO REPAIR ALL SHELL …05/16/2023151995Environmental Land Services… 001-0541-541.5300

1,098.36SHELL TO REPAIR ALL SHELL …05/16/2023151995Environmental Land Services… 001-0541-541.5300

134.13copy paper, sticky notes, pap…05/16/20233538169978Staples, Inc 001-0524-524.5100

3.32copy paper, sticky notes, pap…05/16/20233538169978Staples, Inc 001-0541-541.5100

150.00Fix Swale on North Anderson05/16/202342001-CStrickland Sod Farm, Inc. 001-0541-541.5200

150.00Refund Building not used05/16/2023INV0011092Alice Emanuel 001-2201000

28.97Uniform Rental05/17/20233231015513UniFirst Corporation 001-0541-541.5220

11.56Uniform Rental05/17/20233231015513UniFirst Corporation 001-0549-549.5220

21.40Uniform Rental05/17/20233231015513UniFirst Corporation 001-0572-572.5220

26.37Uniform Rental05/17/20233231015513UniFirst Corporation 001-0572-572.5220

110.99Contract 450-7740208-004 (…05/17/20235025151988Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,… 001-0512-512.4400

110.99Contract 450-7740208-004 (…05/17/20235025151988Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,… 001-0513-513.4400

110.99Contract 450-7740208-004 (…05/17/20235025151988Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,… 001-0521-521.4400

111.00Contract 450-7740208-004 (…05/17/20235025151988Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,… 001-0524-524.4400

420.00Remove 2 outlets/install 105/18/202310360Robert C Little 001-0524-524.3400

420.00Remove 2 outlets & wiring in…05/18/202310360Donyelles Little School 001-0524-524.3400

103.53Maint on Gator Mowers05/18/20238483313872198Advance Stores Company, In… 001-0541-541.4640

53.00Maintenance and Service05/18/20238483313872199Advance Stores Company, In… 001-0541-541.4640

1,212.07VSP June 202305/18/2023INV0011106Vision Service Plan 001-2184000

841.20Blades for unit 732 &  73505/18/2023P69220Crystal Tractor and Equipme… 001-0572-572.4620

657.74Replacement Canopy05/18/2023W54299-2Matthew  Wiedmann 001-0541-541.5264

34.87Reimbursement for Transpor…05/19/2023INV0011098Shane Groth 001-0521-521.4000

134.00Travel Reimbursement05/19/2023INV0011100Kristi Moss 001-0513-513.4000

115.99Uniform Hat Wide Oval05/02/2023024363754Galls Parent Holdings, LLC 001-0521-521.5220

1,885.7024 mth lease 5.21.23-6.19.2305/21/20232422771McGrath RentCorp and Subsi… 001-0521-521.3400

36.55Wood Stakes Universal Forest05/22/2023115765DG Hardware, Inc. 001-0524-524.5200

240.00Equipment Maintenance Pro…05/22/202365261Innovative Maintenance Syst… 001-0549-549.5230

68.73contract overage 4.13-5.1205/22/2023AR9461057Staples Inc 001-0513-513.4900

134.00Travel Reimbursement05/22/2023INV0011099Alvin Jackson 001-0512-512.4000

870.00Services for 5.09-5.2205/23/20230153D -2Michael Leo Dove 001-0524-524.3401

121.00Wichman05/23/20231209410North America Fire Equipme… 001-0521-521.5220

400.00Chief Brannon Navy Pants05/23/20231209411North America Fire Equipme… 001-0521-521.5220

80.54Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 001-0512-512.4100

40.27Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 001-0513-513.4100
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45.27Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 001-0516-516.4100

1,712.53Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 001-0521-521.4100

445.92Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 001-0524-524.4100

114.83Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 001-0541-541.4100

152.68Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 001-0549-549.4100

193.23Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 001-0572-572.4100

72.00Oil CHange Vehicle 190305/23/2023FOCP379553Terry Taylor Ford Company 001-0521-521.4620

194.00Alterations05/23/2023IN-300Laba Dry Cleaners 001-0521-521.5220

46.54Fentanyl Reagent05/24/20230593235-INSirchie Acquisition Company,… 001-0521-521.5200

28.65Uniform Rental05/24/20233231016480UniFirst Corporation 001-0541-541.5220

11.21Uniform Rental05/24/20233231016480UniFirst Corporation 001-0549-549.5220

21.37Uniform Rental05/24/20233231016480UniFirst Corporation 001-0572-572.5200

26.12Uniform Rental05/24/20233231016480UniFirst Corporation 001-0572-572.5220

509.21Brake service on Vehicle 200305/24/2023FOCS378709Terry Taylor Ford Company 001-0521-521.4620

450.00DARE Cert. Training Kenneth …05/24/2023INV0011102FDLE Florida Department of … 001-0521-521.5500

150.00Notice of June 6th Meeting05/25/202323-00118FPalm Coast Observer, LLC 001-0524-524.4800

150.00Notice of Meeting June 6th05/25/202323-00119FPalm Coast Observer, LLC 001-0524-524.4800

32.382 Packs Buisness Cards05/25/20233538863986Staples, Inc 001-0524-524.4100

38.00XL Orange Gloves05/25/2023659114Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 001-0549-549.5200

38.72Locking Pin05/25/2023659124Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 001-0521-521.4620

1,680.00June 2023 Rent Unit 4/5/605/25/2023INV0011101Trailco Group, Inc 001-0519-519.4400

17.22Keys for Unit 4,5,605/26/2023115820DG Hardware, Inc. 001-0519-519.5200

37.66Contract 450-0047920-000 (…05/27/20235025288706Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,… 001-0541-541.4400

23.50Fansler PoloFansler Polo05/30/20231208726North America Fire Equipme… 001-0521-521.5220

80.00Zapata Blue Pants05/30/20231208757North America Fire Equipme… 001-0521-521.5220

82.07Shipping on Invoices05/30/2023INV0011093North America Fire Equipme… 001-0521-521.5220

33.20Reimburse for candy  Touch a…05/30/2023INV0011108Alexander Kilpatrick 001-0521-521.5100

16.14LED light Bulbs05/31/2023115865DG Hardware, Inc. 001-0521-521.5100

7,000.00May Legal Fees05/31/20232256Vose Law Firm, LLP 001-0514-514.3102

500.00May Legal Fees05/31/20232256Vose Law Firm, LLP 001-0524-524.3102

422.8101-0040-01 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011111City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0572-572.4300

244.7702-2060-09 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011113City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0519-519.4300

240.0802-2080-08 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011115City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0519-519.4300

84.7602-3191-00 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011117City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0541-541.4300

462.0503-0320-01 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011119City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0572-572.4300

574.6003-0370-01 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011120City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0572-572.4300

84.7603-4991-00 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011123City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0541-541.4300

84.7603-5151-00 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011124City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0541-541.4300

84.7603-5191-00 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011125City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0572-572.4300

779.5203-5260-01 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011127City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0541-541.4300

274.9204-1140-01 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011129City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0572-572.4300

84.7604-3031-00 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011131City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0541-541.4300

84.7604-3360-01 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011133City of Bunnell - WS O&M 001-0541-541.4300

150.00PRE-EMPLOYMENT POLYGRA…05/06/202323-050002-01Locaters International, Inc. 001-0521-521.4900

134.6369938-28117 April 202305/09/2023INV0011075NextEra Energy Inc 001-0541-541.4300

75.00Training School lunch for 5 d…05/09/2023INV0011097Alton Ogden 001-0521-521.4000

264.47USABLE June 202306/01/20230004724517USAble Life 001-2184000

40,290.84T66 June 202306/01/2023107758Florida Health Care Plans, Inc. 001-2184000

2,085.23T23 June 202306/01/2023107759Florida Health Care Plans, Inc. 001-2184500

3,489.92T23 June 202306/01/2023107760Florida Health Care Plans, Inc. 001-2184000

130.00Ice Machine06/01/202379020Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. 001-0541-541.4400

746.18May 202306/01/2023862761American Family Life Assuran… 001-2185000

770.80Global Life June 202306/01/2023INV0011105Liberty National Life Insurance 001-2185000

906.00Tripp, Harris, Beane06/01/2023INV0011110Medi-Quick Urgent Care 001-0521-521.4900

400.00Professional Services throug …06/15/202373954Alliant Engineering Inc 001-0538-538.6300

1,300.00Steet Sweeping May 202306/16/2023USA031180USA Services of Florida Inc 001-0538-538.3400

259.84Office chair, Manila Envelops06/02/20238070477907Staples, Inc 001-0513-513.5200

83.99Office chair, Manila Envelops06/02/20238070477907Staples, Inc 001-0519-519.5200

1,807.48June 202306/04/2023INV0011104Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor… 001-2184000
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81.17June 202306/04/2023INV0011104Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor… 001-2184500

Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND                                     Total: 97,949.04

Fund: 401 - WATER

100.00Estimated Freight05/11/202317067Tom Evans Environmental, Inc 401-0533-533.6400

8,537.63Peerless C1240 AM All Iron E…05/11/202317067Tom Evans Environmental, Inc 401-0533-533.6400

4.94copy paper, sticky notes, pap…05/16/20233538169978Staples, Inc 401-0533-533.5102

28.06Uniform Rental05/17/20233231015513UniFirst Corporation 401-0533-533.5220

301.56Cap for Salt Saturator05/18/202398120019McMaster-Carr Supply Comp… 401-0533-533.5205

619.20Chempcals for WTP05/19/20236476266Hawkins Inc 401-0533-533.5205

367.06Load Binder Transport Chain…05/19/2023658741Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 401-0533-533.5205

118.47Parts for service pump install05/19/202398166616McMaster-Carr Supply Comp… 401-0533-533.5205

10.10Repairs and Maintenance on…05/23/2023115782DG Hardware, Inc. 401-0533-533.4640

324.58Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 401-0533-533.4100

27.81Uniform Rental05/24/20233231016480UniFirst Corporation 401-0533-533.5220

149.46Repair Parts and fittings05/24/202398424672McMaster-Carr Supply Comp… 401-0533-533.5205

22.30Reimbursement for Lunch05/24/2023INV0011103Jason Palmer 401-0533-533.4900

68.36Wands needed for locates05/25/202335646Lowe's Companies, Inc 401-0533-533.5205

420.00June 2023 Rent Unit 4/5/605/25/2023INV0011101Trailco Group, Inc 401-0533-533.4400

660.00Chemicals for WTP05/26/20236481968Hawkins Inc 401-0533-533.5205

37.65Contract 450-0047920-000 (…05/27/20235025288706Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,… 401-0533-533.4400

135.00Lab Testing05/31/20232335550714Pace Analytical Services, LLC 401-0533-533.3401

169.4501-5270-01 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011112City of Bunnell - WS O&M 401-0533-533.4300

120.1602-2070-07 MAY 202305/31/2023INV0011114City of Bunnell - WS O&M 401-0533-533.4300

Fund 401 - WATER             Total: 12,221.79

Fund: 401IF - Water Impact Fees

3,510.00Commerce Parkway Utility Pl…03/10/202377185Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. 401IF-0533-533.6300

Fund 401IF - Water Impact Fees Total: 3,510.00

Fund: 402 - SOLID WASTE

160.21Nylon abrasion sleeve01/23/2023674649Central Hydraulics, Inc. 402-0534-534.4620

801.86fix air leak issue with truck01/30/2023R205002261 01Maudlin International Trucks 402-0534-534.4600

978.782 plastic dumpster bottoms02/01/2023126221Impact Plastics 402-0534-534.4640

396.00Change Front tires on truck03/03/2023139323Monro, Inc 402-0534-534.4600

141.88Hydraulic hose fitting, lights …04/17/2023656386Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 402-0534-534.4620

41.97Antifreeze05/11/2023658114Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 402-0534-534.4620

7.80Cut off wheel05/11/2023658123Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 402-0534-534.5200

22.771 Gal Antifreeze05/11/2023658135Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 402-0534-534.4620

4,857.28Service from 5.5 - 5.1105/12/2023151858Environmental Land Services… 402-0534-534.3400

17.89Uniform Rental05/17/20233231015513UniFirst Corporation 402-0534-534.5220

4,971.15Services for 5.12.23 - 5.18.2305/19/2023152064Environmental Land Services… 402-0534-534.3400

75.24Outer air filter05/23/20238483314372326Advance Stores Company, In… 402-0534-534.4620

192.95Service from 4.14-5.1305/23/20239934837803Verizon Wireless 402-0534-534.4100

17.70Uniform Rental05/24/20233231016480UniFirst Corporation 402-0534-534.5220

5,138.11Service for 5.19.23-5.25.2305/26/2023152325Environmental Land Services… 402-0534-534.3400

5,117.29Service for 5.26.23-6.1.2306/02/2023152804Environmental Land Services… 402-0534-534.3400

Fund 402 - SOLID WASTE Total: 22,938.88

Fund: 404 - SEWER

98.99Safety Footwear Reimburse…03/21/2023INV0011109Morris Long 404-0535-535.5220

594.00Chemicals for WWTP05/12/20236468761Hawkins Inc 404-0535-535.5200

4.94copy paper, sticky notes, pap…05/16/20233538169978Staples, Inc 404-0535-535.5100

24.68Uniform Rental05/17/20233231015513UniFirst Corporation 404-0535-535.5220

890.00Alternating Relay Labor Shipp…05/17/2023I2023-095-1Automation Logix, Inc 404-0535-535.4640

1,575.00Dewatering Box cleaned05/19/202326816Rayco Funding & Developme… 404-0535-535.3400

510.00Chemicals for WWTP05/19/20236476138Hawkins Inc 404-0535-535.5200

367.06Load Binder Transport Chain…05/19/2023658741Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 404-0535-535.5200

400.00WWTP Troublshoot controller05/21/20231059Process Control Services 404-0535-535.4640
